DN06048/D
August 2009, Rev7  www.onsemi.com                              1
Design Note – DN06048/D
Reference Design
for Sharp ZENIGATA LED Module
Device Application Input Voltage Output
Power
Topology I/O

point on the reference board is as simple as cutting the current sense resistor R8 in half from
250mOhms to 125mOhms. Also, the input fuse must be increased to accommodate the increased input
current draw. Heat sinking may be required depending on the implementation of the Housing and the
environmental characteristics when moving to the higher power design.
DN06048/D
August 2009, Rev7  www.onsemi.com                               10
PC Board
Figure 9 - Component Placement (Top)
Figure 10 – Traces (Top View)
Figure 11 - Component Placement (Bottom)
Figure 12 – Traces (Bottom View)
DN06048/D
August 2009, Rev7  www.onsemi.com                               11
Qty Ref Value Part Number Description Manufacturer
1 F1 1A MFU0603FF01000P100 Fuse Tyco
1 C3 10uF GRM21BF51A106ZE15L Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 C6 1nF GRM188R71H102KA01D Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 C1 1uF GRM188R61E105KA12D Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 C2 5.6nF GRM188R71H562KA01D Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 C4 10uF GRM32NF51E106ZA01L Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 C5 10uF GRM32NF51E106ZA01L Ceramic Chip Capacitor Murata
1 D1 1A, 30V MBR130T1G DIODE, SCHOTTKY ON Semiconductor
1 D2 1A, 30V MBR130T1G DIODE, SCHOTTKY ON Semiconductor
1 D3 1A, 30V MBR130T1G DIODE, SCHOTTKY ON Semiconductor
1 D4 1A, 30V MBR130T1G DIODE, SCHOTTKY ON Semiconductor
1 D6 2A, 60V MBRS260T3 DIODE, SCHOTTKY ON Semiconductor
1 Q1 PNP MBT3946DW1T1 General Purpose NPN Transistor ON Semiconductor
1 D5 0.2A, 100V MMSD4148T1 Diode, Small Signal On Semiconductor
1 D8 0.2A, 100V MMSD4148T1 Diode, Small Signal On Semiconductor
1 Z1 36V MM5Z36VT1 DIODE, ZENER ON Semiconductor
1 L1 68uH MSS1278-683MLD INDUCTOR, SM Coilcraft
1 U1 40 V 1.5A NCP3065DR2G Switching Regulator ON Semiconductor
1 M1 PFET NTGS4111PT1G MOSFET, P On Semiconductor
1 R4 1.2k CRCW04021K20FKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R1 100 CRCW0402100RFKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R3 162k CRCW0402162KFKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R6 196 CRCW0402196RFKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R7 22k CRCW040222K0FKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R5 22k CRCW040222K0FKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R2 1k CRCW04021K00FKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R9 200 CRCW0402200RFKED Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 R8 0.25 CSR1/20.25FICT-ND Resistor Vishay / Dale
1 D7 P6SMB22CAT3 ZENER, BACK TO BACK ON Semiconductor
Table 1 – Bill of materials
Figure 12 - LED Module Spec (Sharp P/N GW5BWC15L02)